

No. 09-1262

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAY 19 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF SUDAN, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

TALISMAN ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DAVID J. SCHEFFER, DIRECTOR OF
THE CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS, AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID J. SCHEFFER, ESQ.
CENTER FOR INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60611-3069
(312) 503-8579
d-scheffer@law.northwestern.edu
Amicus Curiae

May 19, 2010

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ARTICLE 25(3)(c) OF THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT DOES NOT REFLECT CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	5
A. The substantive crimes within the jurisdiction of the International Criminal Court were drafted to reflect customary international law	7
B. The general principles of law and other key provisions of the Rome Statute were not all drafted to reflect customary international law	9
C. Article 25(3)(c) of the Rome Statute was not drafted to reflect customary international law.....	11
II. THE MENS REA REQUIREMENT FOR AIDING AND ABETTING UNDER THE ROME STATUTE IS AMBIGUOUS BUT CAN BE REASONABLY INTERPRETED AS A KNOWLEDGE STANDARD	14
A. Article 25(3)(c) is reasonably read with a knowledge standard because imposition of an intent standard would destroy the distinction between aider or abettor and co-perpetrator	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Article 25(3)(c) must be interpreted together with the general principle of law on mental element set forth in Article 30(2)(b) of the Rome Statute.....	17
C. The “purpose” requirement was not added to Article 25(3)(c) during the Rome negotiations to require a shared intention by the aider or abettor and the perpetrator of the crime.....	21
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONFIRM THAT LOWER COURTS CANNOT RELY UPON THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT FOR A RULE OF CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW ON AIDING AND ABETTING LIABILITY	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998).....	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6, 8, 26, 27
<i>The Presbyterian Church of Sudan et al. v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 16
U.S. STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	5, 6, 8, 22, 23
TREATY	
Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, <i>opened for signature</i> July 17, 1998, 2187 U.N.T.S. 90 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
BOOKS AND BOOK CHAPTERS	
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in 1 THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A COMMENTARY (Antonio Cassese, et al. eds. 2002).....	14, 22
ANTONIO CASSESE, INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 2008).....	10, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donald K. Piragoff and Darryl Robinson, <i>Article 30: Mental Element</i> , in COMMENTARY ON THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT 849 (Otto Triffterer ed., 2d ed. 2008)	14, 20
Kai Ambos, <i>Article 25: Individual Criminal Responsibility</i> , in COMMENTARY ON THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT 743 (Otto Triffterer ed., 2d ed. 2008).....	14
Per Saland, <i>International Criminal Law Principles</i> , in THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: THE MAKING OF THE ROME STATUTE 189 (Roy Lee ed., 1999)	12
WILLIAM A. SCHABAS, AN INTRODUCTION TO THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT (3d ed. 2007).....	8, 10, 14, 18
WILLIAM A. SCHABAS, THE ROME STATUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL COURT: A COMMENTARY (2010).....	14, 21
WILLIAM A. SCHABAS, THE U.N. INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNALS: THE FORMER YUGOSLAVIA, RWANDA AND SIERRA LEONE (2006).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Roger S. Clark, <i>The Mental Element in International Criminal Law: The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court and the Elements of Offences</i> , 2 CRIM. L.F. 291 (2001).....	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Nations Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, Rome 15 June – 17 July 1998, Official Records, Volume III, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/13 (Vol. III) (2002).....</i>	17
